PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Andrei Yudin	09/07/2011
Ryan Hili	09/07/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Governing Council of the University of Toronto	
Street Address:	27 King's College Circle	
City:	Toronto	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5S 3G4	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13257159	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (267)430-7015 Phone: 6106407855

Email: hillct@pepperlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Mark DeLuca, Esq. Address Line 1: 899 Cassatt Road

Address Line 4: Berwyn, PENNSYLVANIA 19312

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 134780.00601

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Catherine Hill

Total Attachments: 4

501670201

source=134780-00601Asg#page1.tif source=134780-00601Asg#page2.tif source=134780-00601Asg#page3.tif source=134780-00601Asg#page4.tif

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO	
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF	
METROPOLITAN TORONTO	
TO WIT:)

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

I, Jung-Kay Chiu, of the City of Toronto, in the Judicial District of Metropolitan Toronto, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario, by Royal Authority duly appointed, residing at the said City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, do certify that the instrument hereto annexed is a true and correct copy of an original document produced and shown to me, the said copy having been compared by me with the said original document, an act whereof being requested, I have granted under my notarial form and seal of office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

DATED at Toronto, Ontario, Canada this 12th day of September, 2011.

A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR

THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

AND WHEREAS,

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION - WORLD

WHEREAS, the undersigned assignor(s)

Andrei YUDIN of 561 Wingrove Crescent, Oakville, Ontario, Canada, L6L 4R7; and Ryan HILI of 10 Smith Avenue, Apt. 3, Summerville, MA, 02143, USA.

(the "Assignor(s)"), were/was the owner(s) of an invention relating to and entitled

CYCLIC AMINO ACID MOLECULES AND METHODS OF PREPARING THE SAME

(the "Invention"), as set forth and described in an application for Letters Patent identified as PCT International Application No. PCT/CA2010/000408 filed on March 16, 2010;

The Governing Council of the University of Toronto of 27 King's College Circle, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5S 3G4 (the "Assignee")

had, as of at least September 4, 2009 (the "Effective Date") acquired the entire right, title, interest, property and benefit in and for Canada, and all other countries in the world, in and to the Invention held by the Assignor(s);

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration already provided, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

the Assignor(s) confirm by these presents that the Assignor(s) had, as of the Effective Date, sold, assigned, transferred and set over to the Assignee, and to the Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, its entire right, title, interest, property and benefit in and for Canada, in and to the Invention, any and all applications filed therefor, including any and all corresponding applications whether in the form of divisions, continuations, re-examinations, re-issues and extensions thereof, any and all Letters Patent and Registrations that may issue, be granted or result therefrom for the Invention, and any and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any of the above-identified applications and any previously filed applications in respect of the Invention under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held and enjoyed by any and all of the Assignor(s) had the assignment not been made;

the Assignor(s) agree to do all lawful acts and to execute and deliver, without further consideration, all further documents as may reasonably be required by the Assignee, or by its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to obtain said Letters Patent and Registrations of Canada for the Invention and vest or secure the same in the Assignee, and in the Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives; and

the Assignor(s) grant to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, including its Patent Agents NORTON ROSE OR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.l.,

the power to insert on this Confirmatory Assignment any further information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the *Patent Rules* for recordation of this document.

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT may be executed in counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and is binding on the heirs, executors, successors and administrators of the Assignor(s).

DATED this 7 day of Sept	6 ,20 <u>//</u> .
Som Witness	Andrei YUDIN Per:
	Ryan HILI
	Per:

Witness

the power to insert on this Confirmatory Assignment any further information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the *Patent Rules* for recordation of this document.

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT may be executed in counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and is binding on the heirs, executors, successors and administrators of the Assignor(s).

DATED this 7th day of September , 2017.

Andrei YUDIN

Per:

Witness

Bryan Dickinson

Ryan HILI

Per: